

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

YA-LING HUNG and WEI-HSIANG HUNG, each individually, as surviving heirs, and as Co-Administrators of the Estate of Tung-Tsung Hung and Pi-Ling Lee Hung, Decedents,

Appellant,

v.

Genting Berhad, Genting U.S. Interactive Gaming Inc., Genting Nevada Interactive Gaming LLC, Resorts World Las Vegas LLC,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Jan 24 2022 05:18 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court Case No.: 83197

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

MARK E. FERRARIO, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 1625

CHRISTOPHER R. MILTENBERGER, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 10153

ELLIOT T. ANDERSON, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 14025

10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

Telephone: (702) 792-3773

Facsimile: (702) 792-9002

Email: ferrariom@gtlaw.com

miltenbergerc@gtlaw.com

andersonel@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

ROUTING STATEMENT1

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS4

I. The Manila Incident.....4

II. The Defendants’ Corporate Organization5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

**I. NEVADA COURTS DO NOT HAVE JURISDICTION
 OVER THE GENTING RESPONDENTS.8**

**A. THIS COURT CANNOT EXERCISE
 GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER THE
 GENTING RESPONDENTS AS THEY ARE
 NOT “AT HOME” IN THE STATE OF
 NEVADA.....9**

**B. THIS COURT NEED NOT CONSIDER
 SPECIFIC PERSONAL JURISDICTION—
 AND IT DOES NOT EXIST IN ANY EVENT. 17**

**II. THE HUNGS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST
 RWLV.....21**

**III. THE HUNGS NEGLECTED TO JOIN A NECESSARY
 AND INDISPENSABLE PARTY.23**

A.	The Hungs waived this issue in the District Court, and again on appeal.	23
B.	The Hungs failed to properly join Resorts World Manila by failing to effectuate service despite being given multiple extensions to do so.	24
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CASE BASED UPON FORUM NON CONVENIENS.	25
A.	This Court owes less deference to the Hungs’ choice of forum.	27
B.	The Philippines can adequately resolve this dispute.	28
C.	Public and private interest factors weigh towards affirmance.	29
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED LEAVE TO AMEND THE FUTILE COMPLAINT.	32
	CONCLUSION.	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH NRAP 28 AND 32	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
ADKT	
0555, Administrative Order: 21-06.....	30
<i>Allum v. Valley Bank of Nevada,</i> 109 Nev. 280, 849 P.2d 297 (1993).....	32
<i>In re Amerco Derivative Litig.,</i> 127 Nev. 196, 252 P.3d 681 (2011).....	21
<i>Baker v. Dist. Ct.,</i> 116 Nev. 527, 999 P.2d 1020 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Bongiovi v. Sullivan,</i> 122 Nev. 556, 138 P.3d 433 (2006).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Connell v. Carl’s Air Conditioning,</i> 97 Nev. 436, 634 P.2d 673 (1981).....	32
<i>Consipio Holding, BV v. Carlberg,</i> 128 Nev. 454, 282 P.3d 751 (2012).....	9, 18
<i>Corcoran v. CVS Health Corporation,</i> 169 F. Supp. 3d 970 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	10
<i>Delphix Corp. v. Embarcadero Techs., Inc.,</i> 749 F. App’x 502 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Freeman v. Second Judicial Dist. Ct.,</i> 116 Nev. 550, 1 P.3d 963 (2000).....	10
<i>GMC v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.,</i> 122 Nev. 466, 134 P.3d 111 (2006).....	30
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	10

<i>Halcrow, Inc. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. 394, 302 P.3d 1148 (2013).....	32
<i>Humphries v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State</i> , 129 Nev. 788, 312 P.3d 484 (2013).....	24
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	8, 9
<i>Kantor v. Kantor</i> , 116 Nev. 886, 8 P.3d 825 (2000).....	32
<i>Lueck v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)	26, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Maresca v. State</i> , 103 Nev. 669, 673, 748 P.2d 3, 6 (1987).....	14, 18
<i>Neilson v. Union Bank of Cal, N.A.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	15
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981).....	23
<i>Olsen Family Tr. v. District Court</i> , 110 Nev. 548, 874 P.2d 778 (1994).....	24
<i>Polaris Indus. Corp. v. Kaplan</i> , 103 Nev. 598, 747 P.2d 884 (1987).....	15, 22
<i>Provincial Gov't of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.</i> , 131 Nev. 296, 350 P.3d 392 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 818, 221 P.3d 1276 (2009).....	21
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	26
<i>Southport Lane Equity II, LLC v. Downey</i> , 177 F. Supp.3d 1286 (D. Nev. 2016).....	19, 21

<i>Three Rivers Provider Network, Inc. v. Med. Cost Containment Prof'ls, LLC</i> , No. 2:18-CV-135	12
<i>Trump v. District Court</i> , 109 Nev. 687, 857 P.2d 740 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>Viega GmbH v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 130 Nev. 368, 328 P.3d 1152 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	11, 18, 19
Statutes	
NRS 14.065	8
